GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP

Case 5{17-cv-01388-AB-KK Document 305 Filed 10/04/19 Page 1 of 4 Page ID #:14456

1 [|SUSAN B. MEYER (SBN: 204931)
smeyer@gordonrees.com
2 ||SEAN D. FLAHERTY (SBN: 272598)
sflahertg@Ggordonrees.com
3 ||LARA S. GARNER (SBN: 234701)
Isgarner@grsm.com
4 ATTHEW G. KLEINER (SBN: 211842)
mkleiner@grsm.com
5 ||Gordon Rees SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP
101 W. Broadway, Suite 2000
6 ||San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 696-6700
7 || Facsimile: (619) 696-7124
8 || Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant
HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.
9
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
10
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
o 11
S HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC., CASE NO. 5:17-CV-01388 AB (KK)
' 212 ||a California corporation,
5 g o NOTICE OF APPEAL
7 a Plaintiff,
g3
£ 14 v District Judge;
@ 0. || TUFFSTUFF FITNESS Hon. André Birotte Jr.
zgg INTERNATIONAL, INC., Magistrate Judge:
S 16 Defendant. Hon. Kenly Kiya Kato
17
18 ||AND RELATED COUNTER-ACTIONS
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

NOTICE OF APPEAL Case No. 17-CV-01388




GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP

Case 511

© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

101 W. Broadway, Suite 2000
San Dielg_(\), CA 92101
N DN NN NN NN N PR R R e e e =
N~ o 0N W N B O © 0O N o o b~ w N B O

N
oo

| 7-cv-01388-AB-KK Document 305 Filed 10/04/19 Page 2 of 4 Page ID #:14457

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Plaintiff, Hoist Fitness Systems, Inc.,
appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Joint
Stipulation (ECF No. 298) and Final Judgment (ECF No. 300) entered September
10, 2019, and from each and every part thereof; from any and all adverse prior
rulings, orders, and determinations antecedent to the final judgment; and from any
and all adverse prior rulings, orders, and determinations merged into the final
judgment; including but not limited to the Claim Construction Order and additional
orders further construing and clarifying constructions (ECF Nos. 111, 188, 279, on
the record during Status Conference of September 9th, 2019); the Order striking
Plaintiff’s Supplemental Expert Report (ECF No. 297).

Dated: October 4, 2019 GORDON & REES LLP

By: /s/ Susan B. Meyer
Susan B. Meyer
Sean D. Flaherty
Lara S. Garner
Matthew G. Kleiner
Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Counterdefendant
HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTICE OF APPEAL Case No. 17-CV-01388




Gordon & Rees LLP
101 West Broadway

Case 5:

© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

U e e =
w N Lk O

Suite 1600
San Diego, CA 92101

N N DD D DD DD DD DD DN PP, R R
coO N o o A W N PP O © 00 N o o b

f

| 7-cv-01388-AB-KK Document 305 Filed 10/04/19 Page 3 of 4 Page ID #:14458

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and

not a party to the within action. My business address is: Gordon & Rees LLP 101

W. Broadway, Suite 2000, San Diego, CA 92101, my electronic mail address is

sheard-keeling@grsm.com. On October 4, 2019, | served the following

document(s):

DEFENDANT HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.’S NOTICE OF APPEAL

O
pursuant to FRCP 5(b)(2)(B).
O

BY PERSONAL SERVICE BY CAUSE. | caused to be
delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) set

Personally
orth below

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL by transmitting via electronic mail the

document(s%listed above to the address(es) listed below on this date

pursuant to FRCP 5(b)(2)(E).

BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed

in a sealed envelope, at a station designated for collection and processing

of envelopes and packages for overnight delivery by Federal

XPress as

part of the ordinary business practices of Gordon & Rees LLP, addressed

as set forth below.

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE THROUGH THE CM/ECF SYSTEM
which automatu_:al#y generates a Notice of Electronic Elllng at the time
said document is filed to the email address(es) listed in the Electronic
Mail Notice List and denoted below, which constitutes service pursuant to

FRCP 5(b)(3).

Counsel for )
Defendant/Counterclaimant
TuffStuff Fitness International, Inc.:

Rudolph A. Telscher, Jr.
rudy.telscher@huschblackwell.com
Kara R. Fussner
kara.fussner@huschblackwell.com
Daisy Manning
daisy.manning@huschblackwell.com
Michael R. Annis
mike.annis@huschblackwell.com
Paul L. Smelcer
aul.smelcer@huschblackwell.com
ric Rakestraw
eric.rakestraw@huschblackwell.com
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105

Counsel for )

Defendant/Counterclaimant

'IruffStuff Fitness International,
nc.

Ben M. Davidson

DAVIDSON LAW GROUP, ALC
4500 Park Granada Boulevard
Suite 202

Calabasas, CA 91302

Tel: 818? 918-4622
ben@dlgla.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

Case No. 17-CV-01388




Case 5{17-cv-01388-AB-KK Document 305 Filed 10/04/19 Page 4 of 4 Page ID #:14459
1 ([ Additional email recipients:
2 || Lauren.hitchens@huschblackwell.com
Deborah.brown@huschblackwell.com
3 IPCourtFllln#s huschblackwell.com
HB-TuffStuff@huschblackwell.com
4
5 | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of
6 || America that the above is true and correct.
7 Executed on October 4, 2019 at San Diego, California.
8
9 Sheila Heard-HKeeling
Sheila Heard-Keeling
10
11
o~ 3 12
2.8
$88<13
m-—ao
3B LQ
8§23 §15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
1139940/47770321v.1
-4-
PROOF OF SERVICE Case No. 17-CV-01388




