1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	SUSAN B. MEYER (SBN: 204931) smeyer@gordonrees.com SEAN D. FLAHERTY (SBN: 272598) sflaherty@gordonrees.com LARA S. GARNER (SBN: 234701) lsgarner@grsm.com MATTHEW G. KLEINER (SBN: 211842 mkleiner@grsm.com Gordon Rees SCULLY MANSUKHANI, 101 W. Broadway, Suite 2000 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: (619) 696-6700 Facsimile: (619) 696-7124 Attorneys for Plaintiff and CounterdefendathOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.	LLP	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
TT	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
2000 T12	HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation,	CASE NO. 5:17-CV-01388 AB (KK)	
Suite 2 Suite 2 92101	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF APPEAL	
dway,	V.	District Judge:	
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, 101 W. Broadway, Suite 2000 San Diego, CA 92101 7 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	TUFFSTUFF FITNESS	Hon. André Birotte Jr.	
N REE 01 W Sar	INTERNATIONAL, INC.,	Magistrate Judge: Hon. Kenly Kiya Kato	
ORDON 16	Defendant.	Hon. Kenly Kiya Kato	
	AND RELATED COUNTER-ACTIONS		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	1		

Case No. 17-CV-01388

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

512 6

₹<sup>13</sup>

San Diego, 6

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that Plaintiff, Hoist Fitness Systems, Inc., appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Joint Stipulation (ECF No. 298) and Final Judgment (ECF No. 300) entered September 10, 2019, and from each and every part thereof; from any and all adverse prior rulings, orders, and determinations antecedent to the final judgment; and from any and all adverse prior rulings, orders, and determinations merged into the final judgment; including but not limited to the Claim Construction Order and additional orders further construing and clarifying constructions (ECF Nos. 111, 188, 279, on the record during Status Conference of September 9th, 2019); the Order striking Plaintiff's Supplemental Expert Report (ECF No. 297).

Dated: October 4, 2019 GORDON & REES LLP

> By: /s/ Susan B. Meyer Susan B. Meyer Sean D. Flaherty Lara S. Garner

HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.

Matthew G. Kleiner Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant

-2-

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 2 I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is: Gordon & Rees LLP 101 3 W. Broadway, Suite 2000, San Diego, CA 92101, my electronic mail address is 4 sheard-keeling@grsm.com. On October 4, 2019, I served the following 5 document(s): 6 7 DEFENDANT HOIST FITNESS SYSTEMS, INC.'S NOTICE OF APPEAL 8 **BY PERSONAL SERVICE BY CAUSE.** I caused to be personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) set forth below 9 pursuant to FRCP 5(b)(2)(B). BY ELECTRONIC MAIL by transmitting via electronic mail the 10 document(s) listed above to the address(es) listed below on this date pursuant to FRCP 5(b)(2)(E). 11 BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed 101 West Broadway Suite 1600 San Diego, CA 92101 21 Suite 1600 12 in a sealed envelope, at a station designated for collection and processing **Bordon & Rees LLP** of envelopes and packages for overnight delivery by Federal Express as part of the ordinary business practices of Gordon & Rees LLP, addressed as set forth below. BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE THROUGH THE CM/ECF SYSTEM × which automatically generates a Notice of Electronic Filing at the time ਫ਼ੈ 15 said document is filed to the email address(es) listed in the Electronic Mail Notice List and denoted below, which constitutes service pursuant to 16 FRCP 5(b)(3). 17 Counsel for Counsel for **Defendant/Counterclaimant Defendant/Counterclaimant** 18 **TuffStuff Fitness International, Inc.: TuffStuff Fitness International,** Inc. 19 Rudolph A. Telscher, Jr. rudy.telscher@huschblackwell.com Ben M. Davidson 20 Kara R. Fussner DAVIDSON LAW GROUP, ALC kara.fussner@huschblackwell.com 4500 Park Granada Boulevard 21 Daisy Manning Suite 202 daisy.manning@huschblackwell.com Calabasas, CA 91302 22 Michael R. Annis Tel: (818) 918-4622 mike.annis@huschblackwell.com ben@dlgla.com 23 Paul L. Smelcer paul.smelcer@huschblackwell.com 24 Eric Rakestraw eric.rakestraw@huschblackwell.com 25 HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 26 St. Louis, MO 63105 27 28

PROOF OF SERVICE Case No. 17-CV-01388

1 2	Additional email recipients:		
	Lauren.hitchens@huschblackwell.com		
3	Lauren.hitchens@huschblackwell.com Deborah.brown@huschblackwell.com IPCourtFilings@huschblackwell.com HB-TuffStuff@huschblackwell.com		
Gordon & Rees LLP  6  7  8  9  10  11  11  12  Sairie 1600  13  San Diego, CA 92101  18  19  20  21  22  23  24  25  26	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the above is true and correct.  Executed on October 4, 2019 at San Diego, California.		
			Sheila Heard-Keeling Sheila Heard-Keeling
	27		
	28		

PROOF OF SERVICE Case No. 17-CV-01388